- Not meaningful

   For the nine months ended March 31,
   2018  2017  % Change
   (in millions)  Better/(Worse)
   Adjusted Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $ 3,641  $ 3,766  (3) %
  Book Publishing   1,248   1,229  2 %
  Digital Real Estate Services   785   663  18 %
  Cable Network Programming   365   354  3 %
  Other   2   1  100 %
Total Adjusted Revenues  $ 6,041  $ 6,013  - %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $ 288  $ 319  (10) %
  Book Publishing   172   160  8 %
  Digital Real Estate Services   290   235  23 %
  Cable Network Programming   84   99  (15) %
  Other   (127)   (131)  3 %
Total Adjusted Segment EBITDA  $ 707  $ 682  4 %

16

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017.

   For the three months ended March 31, 2018

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,286  $ -  $ (50)  $ -  $ 1,236
 Book Publishing   398   -   (10)   -   388
 Digital Real Estate Services   279   (15)   (6)   -   258
 Cable Network Programming   129   -   (4)   -   125
 Other   1   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 2,093  $ (15)  $ (70)  $ -  $ 2,008

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 85  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 85
 Book Publishing   43   -   -   -   43
 Digital Real Estate Services   88   (1)   (3)   -   84
 Cable Network Programming   16   1   (2)   -   15
 Other   (50)   -   -   2   (48)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 182  $ -  $ (5)  $ 2  $ 179

   For the three months ended March 31, 2017

   As Reported
Impact of

Divestitures

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,263  $ (3)  $ -  $ 1,260
 Book Publishing   374   -   -   374
 Digital Real Estate Services   219   -   -   219
 Cable Network Programming   122   -   -   122
 Other   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $ 1,978  $ (3)  $ -  $ 1,975

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 123  $ -  $ -  $ 123
 Book Publishing   37   -   -   37
 Digital Real Estate Services   75   -   -   75
 Cable Network Programming   34   -   -   34
 Other   (54)   -   2   (52)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 215  $ -  $ 2  $ 217

17

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the nine months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017.

   For the nine months ended March 31, 2018

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 3,825  $ (87)  $ (97)  $ -  $ 3,641
 Book Publishing   1,268   -   (20)   -   1,248
 Digital Real Estate Services   842   (41)   (16)   -   785
 Cable Network Programming   394   (19)   (10)   -   365
 Other   2   -   -   -   2
Total Revenues  $ 6,331  $ (147)  $ (143)  $ -  $ 6,041

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 298  $ (6)  $ (4)  $ -  $ 288
 Book Publishing   173   -   (1)   -   172
 Digital Real Estate Services   302   (4)   (8)   -   290
 Cable Network Programming   76   10   (2)   -   84
 Other   (89)   -   -   (38)   (127)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 760  $ -  $ (15)  $ (38)  $ 707

   For the nine months ended March 31, 2017

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 3,788  $ -  $ (22)  $ -  $ 3,766
 Book Publishing   1,229   -   -   -   1,229
 Digital Real Estate Services   687   -   (24)   -   663
 Cable Network Programming   354   -   -   -   354
 Other   1   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 6,059  $ -  $ (46)  $ -  $ 6,013

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 311  $ 5  $ 3  $ -  $ 319
 Book Publishing   160   -   -   -   160
 Digital Real Estate Services   237   -   (2)   -   235
 Cable Network Programming   99   -   -   -   99
 Other   (137)   -   -   6   (131)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 670  $ 5  $ 1  $ 6  $ 682

18

NOTE 2 – TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA

Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative
expenses. Segment EBITDA does not include: Depreciation and amortization, impairment and restructuring
charges, equity losses of affiliates, interest, net, other, net, income tax (expense) benefit and net income
attributable to noncontrolling interests. Management believes that Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure
for evaluating the operating performance of the Company’s business segments because it is the primary measure
used by the Company’s chief operating decision maker to evaluate the performance of and allocate resources